CHAPTER 163. The office of police justice of said city Section 4. Abolition of of is hereby abolished, and the justices of the peace of fice of police jus- said city shall have and may severally exercise the powers heretofore exercised by said police justice, as

well as the powers of justices of the peace of the sev-

Jurisdiction of justices.

Docket, &c., of

present police

eral towns of this state: provided, that said justice shall have jurisdiction coextensive with the county only in which they may be elected. The present police justice shall deliver his docket and papers over to the nearest justice of the peace in said city, who is hereby authorized to carry into execution all judgments entered in said docket, and to give certified copies of papers

and records in the same manner and with like effect as

said police justice could do. Repeal.

Section 5. So much of chapter seven of said act as is inconsistent with the provisions of this act, is here-

by repealed.

Powers of marzhal abridged.

SECTION 6. The marshal of said city shall have no right or power to serve or execute any writ or process in any suit or proceeding, either civil or criminal, except cases to which said city shall be a party.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1861.

CHAPTER 163.

[Published April 9, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 136 of the private laws of 1857, entititled "an act to grant additional powers to the board of trustees of the village of Neenah, and to enlarge the boundaries of said village."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendments.

Section 1. That section one of chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the private laws of Wisconsin, [of 1857,] is hereby amended by striking out the words "two-thirds" where the same occur in the thirty-second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "a majority;" also, after the word "construction" in the thirty-fourth line and before the

word " of" in the thirty-fifth line of said section, in- CHAPTER 164. sert "or repairing;" also, by inserting between the words "construction" and "of" where the same occur in the thirty-seventh line of said section, the wor s "or repairing;" also, by striking out the word "provide" where the same occurs in the thirty-ninth line of said section, and insert [inserting] in lieu thereof the word "proceed;" also, insert between the words "build" and "said" where the same occur in t fortieth line of said section, the words" or repair."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1861.

CHAPTER 164.

[Published April 6, 1861.]

AN ACT to provide for laying out a state road in the counties of of Brown and Kewaunee.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Edward Decker, of Kewaunee county, Commissionersand Robert Gibson and George Schaver, of Brown county, are hereby appointed commissioners, with full power to lay out and establish a state road from a point on the old Kewaunee road, between the lands of John Crowley and Thomas Atkinson, in section 27, town 24, range 21, in Brown county; running thence east to the quarter section post on the line of sections 25 and 26, town and range aforesaid; thence north-easterly, following the ridge road, to the center of section 24, town 24, range 21; thence east along the center line of section 24, town 24, range 21, and sections 19, 20 and 21; town 24, range $2\bar{2}$, to where said line intersects the Kewaunee road in Kewaunee county.

SECTION 2. Said commissioners may proceed to view Compensation. and lay out said road, and upon the performance of their duty under this act, shall be entitled to a reasonable compensation for their services, which shall be audited by the county boards of supervisors and paid by